

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3462 OF 2013

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Sant Ram & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that an office report for directions dated 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2016 in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner is finally granted two weeks' time to file affidavit of dasti service of notice with proof in respect of respondent no.2 "**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, instead of filing Affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No.2, filed spare copy of Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No.2 despite this Registry's letter dated 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 and time to do so has already been expired on 16/04/2016.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"As prayed for, list the matter after one week."**

It is lastly submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner did not file Affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No.2, instead, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 filed a letter requesting fresh dasti notice and

:2:

furnishing the address of the Respondent No.2 which is similar to the address already given in the Special Leave Petition.

The office report on default above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 16th day of July, 2016.

**Sd/-**  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

cl/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR